
 

Engineering Services Committee Meeting 

Meeting Date: July 8, 2025 

Barton Chapel @ SR10/US 78 (Gordon Hwy) Intersection Improvements 

PI # 0012868 

Bid #23-183 

File Reference:  25 – 014(A) 

Department: Engineering & Environmental Services 

Presenter: Dr. Hameed Malik, Director 

Caption: Approve Construction Supplement (SA1) to Reeves Construction Company in 

the amount of $31,668.84 for CR1502/Barton Chapel Road @ SR10/US&78 

(Gordon Hwy) Improvements Project (PI# 0012868) for field conflict 

resolution modified improvements to construction. AE/Bid #23-183 

Background: The Project is one of three traffic flow operational efficiency of various 

intersections and listed in the Augusta Metropolitan Planning Organization 

(MPO) TIP. The project cost is partially paid by FHAW federal funds as a cost 

sharing project. The purpose of this project is to gain operation efficiency by 

widening of the intersections to allow for a left turn lane. Roadway 

improvements require the relocation of utilities facilities. On February 6, 2024, 

Augusta Commission awarded the project construction contract to Reeves 

Construction Company.  The project is under construction and a Power 

Transmission Pole conflict was encountered. This is a field change 

construction to the primary contracted improvements and its completion is 

necessary for completing road improvements. 

Analysis: The project is under construction and roadway improvements are in progress. 

Additional identified supplement work is critical for completing roadway 

improvements as intended for enhancing roadway operation and safety at this 

intersection. This cost was analyzed and determined to be reasonable and cost 

effective for the type of work being performed. 

Financial Impact: Funds are available in amount of $31,668.84 in Engineering SPLOST IV & 

SPLOST VI ($21,236.33 SPLOST IV-Resurfacing various roads & 

$10,432.51 SPLOST VI-Resurfacing Contracts). 

Alternatives: Do not approve and find alternate funding to complete the improvements. 

Recommendation: Approve Construction Supplement (SA1) to Reeves Construction Company in 

the amount of $31,668.84 for CR1502/Barton Chapel Road @ SR10/US&78 

(Gordon Hwy) Improvements Project (PI# 0012868) for field conflict 

resolution modified improvements to construction. AE/Bid #23-183 



Funds are available in 

the following accounts: 

($21,236.33) SPLOST IV - Resurfacing Various Roads  

324-041110-54.14110 / 219824904-54.14110 

 

($10,432.51) SPLOST VI - Resurfacing Contracts 

328-041110-54.14110 / 219824904-54.14110 

REVIEWED AND 

APPROVED BY: 

HM/sr 

 


